Operating Instructions
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel d‘utilisation
Type	 8798
Remote Sensor
Système de mesure de déplacement linéaire et rotatif pour régulateur de position
Rotativer und linearer Wegaufnehmer für Stellungsregler
Rotating and linear position measuring system for position controllers

Operating voltage; Degree of
protection
Type; Features of the type code applicable to UL
and ATEX
Pneumatic Controller
Bar code
Serial number ; CE mark
Max. ambient temperature
Fig. 3: Example of type label; linear Remote Sensor
Wire colors
Operating
voltage
Serial
number
Electrical configuration
Resolution
Fig. 4: Example of type label; rotating Remote Sensor
english
Type 8798
11
Technicaldata
6.8	 UL	additional	label	(example)
Type 4X enclosure
NEC Class 2 only
Supply voltage: 24 V
Supply voltage device
Circuit with limited power
Degree of protection
Fig. 5: UL additional label (example)
6.9	 Electrical	data
WARNING!
Only circuits with limited power may be used for UL approved
components according to “NEC Class 2”.
Connections:     Linear Remote Sensor:
Round cable 10 m
         Rotating Remote Sensor:
Round cable 2 m shielded (maximum
extension 10 m)
Supply voltage:    (via the positioner Type 8791 or Type
8792/8793)
         Linear Remote Sensor:
24 V DC ± 10 %
         Rotating Remote Sensor:
10 – 30 V DC
For UL devices: use „NEC Class 2“ power
supply
Power consumption:  Linear Remote Sensor: < 0.3 W
        Rotating Remote Sensor:  < 0.8 W
Protection class:   3 as per DIN EN 61140 (VDE 0140-1)
Communication:    via serial interface RS485 (included in the
supply cable)
english
Type 8798
12
Controlanddisplayelements
7	 CONTROL	AND	DISPLAY
ELEMENTS
Special operation of this Remote Sensor is not necessary. The necessary
settings are made on the positioner Type 8791 or Type 8792/8793
(see relevant chapter of the positioner operating instructions).
7.1	 Display	elements	of	the	linear
Remote	Sensor
2 LEDs, which are also visible from outside through the transparent
cap, display the sensor mode.
Status